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SALARIES FOR CONTRACT LECTUERS
WORKING IN JUNIOR AND DEGREE
COLLEGES

Q.N0.1718 (117)

Sri Syed Altaf Hyder Razvi, MLC, Sri Syed Aminul Hasan Jafri, MLC:-Will the Deputy Chief Minister (Education) be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that number of Contract Lecturers are working in Government Aided Degree and Junior Colleges in the State against the sanctioned vacancies since long time;

(b) Whether it is also a fact that these Contract Lecturers are getting very meager salaries;

(c) If so, the action taken to solve their problems?

DEPUTY CHIEF MINISTER (EDUCATION)
(SRIKADIYAM SRIHARI):- (a) Yes, Sir. Contract Lecturers are working in Government Degree &
Junior Colleges only in the State. There are no Contract Lecturers working in Aided Degree and Junior Colleges.

(b) No, Sir. Inrespect of Contract Lecturers working in Government Junior Colleges, the remuneration has been enhanced from
Rs.18000/- per month to Rs.27,000/- per month
vide G.O. Rt. No. 409, Higher Education (IE)
Department, dt: 24.12.2016. In respect of
Contract Lecturers working in Government Degree Colleges, proposal for enhancement of remuneration from existing Rs.20,700/- per month is under consideration of the Government.

(c) Does not arise.

SRl SYED ALTAF HYDER RAZVI:
(Assembly Constituency) Thank you, Chairman Sir. According to the information we have, there are about 926 Lecturers working in Degree Colleges on contract basis and 3687 Lecturers working in Junior Colleges. These appointments were done way back in the year 2000 vide G.O.
Ms. No. 142 with respect to the Degree College Lecturers and vide G.O. Ms.No. 143 with respect to the Junior College Lecturers. Both these appointments have been done in the year 2000 i.e. over 16 years have passed. When they were appointed, they were appointed on a meager salary of Rs.4,000/- per month for Junior
Lecturers.

Now, the situation after the Telangana Rashtra Samithi has come to power, it was promised that the services of the Contract Lecturers would be regularized. The Contract Lecturers position is such that the salary paid to them is Rs.18,000/- per month for Junior College Lecturers while Rs.20,000/- per month is paid for Degree College Lecturers. There is lot of agitation. The Lecturers are sitting on hunger strike demanding for enhancement of their salaries. The very important promise made by the Government is ‘Regularization’ of their services, since regularization was being done in all other Departments. But until the regularization is done, atleast the salaries as per the Pay Revision Commission i.e. Rs.36,100/-
per month should be given, but these Lecturers are getting only Rs.18,000/- per month. Like our Hon’ble Minister gave answer that the Government will enhance the salary to Rs.27,000/- per month, this G.O. was released for Junior College Lecturers, but it is not implemented. They are demanding to pay Rs.36,100/- per month a salary as per Tenth Pay Revision Commission.

Another important aspect is, every the contract is being renewed and in full year, they get salary of TEN months. They are demanding to pay them 12 months’ salary and the women Lecturers are demanding for maternity leave.
The Government should consider these requests. The very important aspects are (1) regularization of services of contract Lecturers and (2) the contract Lecturers should be paid salary on a par with Tenth Pay Revision
Commission scales. Sir, | would like to know
through you from the Hon’ble Minister, by which their services would be regularize and what is the status in this regard. Instead of enhancing the salary to Rs.27,000/- per month, my party requests the Government to give salary @
Rs.36,100/- per month as per Tenth PRC to the
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Lecturers working in Junior Colleges and accordingly to the Lecturers working in Degree Colleges also as they are in distress mood. More than 16 years have passed and justice should be done to the Lecturers. Thank you Sir.
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SRI SYED ALTAF HYDER RAZVI: Sir |
asked the Hon’ble Minister that the contract Lecturers are getting 10 months salary only per annum. Whether the Government will come forward to provide them 12 months salary and also the women Lecturers have to be paid salaries during the maternity leave period. You cannot expect that women Lecturers will attend the College while being delivered a baby.
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SRI KADIAM SRIHARI: We cannot extend the benefits to the employees working on contract that are extended to the permanent employees.
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Providing drinking water to 229 tribal habitations
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1. PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

1. Acopy of the Annual Report of Telangana State Public Service Commission for the period from 18-12-2014 to 31-03-2015, as required
under Article 323(2) of the Constitution of India.

2. Copies of Notifications issued in G.0.Ms.No. 193, Revenue (DA-CMRF)
Department dt. 19-08-2016 and G.O.Ms.No.
204, Revenue (DA-CMRF) Department dt. 22-
09-2016 under the Telangana State Districts (Formation) Rules, 2016, as required under sub-section 2 of Section 4 of Districts (Formation)

Act, 1974.

IV. PAPER PLACED ON THE TABLE

A copy of the report on the decisions of the Business Advisory Committee taken at its meeting held on 30" December, 2016.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now the House is adjourned for Tea Break for fifteen minutes.

(The House then adjourned at 11.32 a.m. for Tea Break for fifteen minutes)
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SRISYED ALTAF HYDER RAZVI: Thereis an oldest market in Begum Bazar which is making a huge turnover every year and a large number of business people including general public will be visiting that market day in and day out. But, this market lacks minimum basic facilities which will be useful to the visiting business people as well as the general public. It is very much within the GHMC limits, as such the Government should focus on it. Further, there is one more market i.e. Musheerabad Market wherein thousands of people will make their daily livelihood and this market has got a considerable potentiality for development of aqua culture for which there is a big demand from this market to the European countries. Eventhe State of Andhra Pradesh is doing big business in this field of activity, as such | request the
Government of Telangana to encourage this business.

< .."-,-.‘,f"":.'gl.;'--;’..j..t deve|0p.§,"r'.,.f':b.~‘¢~"

- maintain £ /i hygenic = i1/

Before | conclude, | request the Hon’ble
Minister to inform us as to what steps have been taken by the Government in this regard.
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(Then the House adjourned at 1.08 PM to meet again on Wednesday, 4" January, 2017 at 10.00 AM)
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